FTE interest income decreased $13.4 million, or 2.1%, as average yields on interest earning assets decreased 12 basis points. This
decrease in yields resulted in a $20.7 million decrease in FTE interest income, partially offset by a $7.3 million increase in FTE
interest income as a result of a $142.3 million, or 0.9%, increase in average interest-earning assets.

Average investment securities decreased $230.3 million, or 8.5%, in comparison to 2013 as portfolio cash flows were not fully
reinvested. The average yield on investment securities increased 6 basis points, or 2.3%, to 2.66% in 2014 from 2.60% in 2013.
A $5.5 million, or 45.1%, decrease in net premium amortization on mortgage-backed securities and collateralized mortgage
obligations had an 18 basis point positive impact on the yield, partially offset by the impact of purchases of mortgage-backed
securities and collateralized mortgage obligations at yields that were lower than the overall portfolio yield and a 3 basis point
reduction in yields due to the accelerated discount accretion on the redemption of $51.2 million of student loan auction rate
certificates (ARCs) during 2014.

Average loans and average FTE yields, by type, are summarized in the following table:

 2014 2013
Increase (Decrease) in

Balance
 Balance Yield Balance Yield $ %
 (dollars in thousands)
Real estate - commercial mortgage ..... $ 5,117,433 4.38% $ 4,864,460 4.65% $ 252,973 5.2%
Commercial - industrial, financial and agricultural. 3,659,059 3.94 3,680,772 4.11 (21,713) (0.6)
Real estate - home equity ..... 1,738,449 4.17 1,734,622 4.22 3,827 0.2
Real estate - residential mortgage..... 1,355,876 3.95 1,312,127 4.13 43,749 3.3
Real estate - construction..... 631,968 4.04 591,540 4.11 40,428 6.8
Consumer..... 277,853 5.11 299,127 4.87 (21,274) (7.1)
Leasing and other ..... 104,542 8.40 95,876 8.95 8,666 9.0

Total..... $ 12,885,180 4.21% $ 12,578,524 4.39% $ 306,656 2.4%

The $231.3 million, or 2.7%, increase in commercial loans and commercial mortgages was attributable to both new and existing
customers. The $43.7 million, or 3.3%, increase in residential mortgages was due to the Corporation retaining certain 15-year
fixed rate residential mortgages in portfolio.

Construction loans increased $40.4 million, or 6.8%. Beginning in 2009 through 2013, the Corporation reduced its exposure in its
construction portfolio; however, during 2014 it experienced growth in the construction portfolio in the Pennsylvania, Maryland

44

and Delaware markets. Average consumer loans decreased $21.3 million, or 7.1%, as a result of a $28.1 million, or 18.2%, decrease

[…]

Savings ..... 3,431,957 0.13 3,363,943 0.12 68,014 2.0

Total demand and savings..... 9,874,743 0.08 9,344,022 0.08 530,721 5.7
Time deposits..... 2,992,920 0.90 3,129,162 0.93 (136,242) (4.4)

Total deposits..... $ 12,867,663 0.27% $12,473,184 0.29% $ 394,479 3.2%

The $530.7 million, or 5.7%, increase in average total demand and savings account balances was primarily due to a $256.7 million,
or 8.1%, increase in business account balances, a $200.2 million, or 4.5%, increase in personal account balances, and a $93.7
million, or 5.5%, increase in municipal account balances. The $136.2 million, or 4.4%, decrease in time deposits occurred in
accounts with balances less than $100,000 across most original maturity terms.

The average cost of interest-bearing deposits decreased 2 basis points, or 5.1%, to 0.37% in 2014 from 0.39% in 2013 primarily
due to a decrease in higher-cost time deposits and an increase in lower-cost, interest-bearing savings and demand balances.

45

Average borrowings and interest rates, by type, are summarized in the following table:

 2014 2013
Increase (Decrease) in

Balance
 Balance Rate Balance Rate $ %
 (dollars in thousands)
Short-term borrowings:

Customer repurchase agreements..... $ 197,432 0.10% $ 186,851 0.11% $ 10,581 5.7 %
Customer short-term promissory notes ..... 88,670 0.06 98,882 0.05 (10,212) (10.3)

Total short-term customer funding..... 286,102 0.08 285,733 0.09 369 0.1
Federal funds purchased..... 285,169 0.20 612,803 0.23 (327,634) (53.5)
Short-term FHLB advances (1)..... 261,568 0.29 297,787 0.24 (36,219) (12.2)

Total short-term borrowings..... 832,839 0.19 1,196,323 0.20 (363,484) (30.4)
Long-term debt:

FHLB Advances..... 583,893 3.79 519,876 4.14 64,017 12.3
Other long-term debt ..... 381,708 5.86 369,585 5.90 12,123 3.3

Total long-term debt..... 965,601 4.61 889,461 4.87 76,140 8.6
Total..... $ 1,798,440 2.56% $ 2,085,784 2.19% $ (287,344) (13.8)%

(1) Represents FHLB advances with an original maturity term of less than one year.

Total short-term borrowings decreased $363.5 million, or 30.4%, primarily in Federal funds purchased due to an improvement in
the Corporation's funding position as increases in average deposits and decreases in average investments outpaced the growth in
average loans. The $76.1 million increase in long-term debt was due to additional long-term FHLB advances as longer-term rates
were locked in and durations extended to manage interest rate risk. The average cost of total borrowings increased 37 basis points,